
11) BE I'LIBL!SFIE/J IX TI/F GAZETTE OF PAKIS7;•Lv 
JiX7RA ORDINAl? 1', PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 17th  day of May, 2024 

S.R.O. 693 (1)12024.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated 0l April, 2024 in the matter of motion for 
leave for review filed by Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company against decision of the 
Authority for annual adjustmentlindexation of tariff for the FY 2023-24 & prior year adjustments 
under multi-year tariff regime in Case No. NEPRAITRF-573 & TRF-574/TESCO-2022. 

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power 
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the 

orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. Mazhar I4baI Ranjha) 
Registrar 



hon-r; - Jred!4.CZ2'23thranmjaiaj;usuren inJecrinofD&nbur;cnJIaj 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAIThR OF MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR REVIEW 
FILED BY TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY (TESCO.) AGAINST DECISION 
OF THE AUTHORITY FOR ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT / INDEXATION OF TARIFF FOR THE 
FY 2023-24 & PRIOR YEAR ADTUSTMEWS UNDER MULTIYEAR TARIFF REGIME  

The Authority determined TESCO's annual indexationl adjustment for its distribution and 
supply functions for the FY 2023-24 vide decisions dated 14.07.2023. The tariff so determined 
was notified by the Federal Government vide SRO dated 26.07.2023. TESCO (hereinafter also 

referred to as 'i-he Petitioner 12  being aggrieved with the aforementioned decision of the 
Authority, filed notion for leave for review dated 31.07.2023, received in NEPRA on 
02.08.2023. 

2. TESCO, submitted that being aggrieved by decision of the Authority, where the requested 
power purchase cost, operational & maintenance costs for FY 2023-24, previous year 
adjustments (PYA) for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22, along with RoRB is partially allowed, it 
is filling leave for review under section 3 1(4) of the Act and rule 16(6) National Electric Power 
Regulator Authority (Tariff Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998. 

3. The Petitioner requested the following amounts in its MLR, 

Descriptiom 
- . 

Unit 
Determined for 

PY 2023-24 
Adjustment 

Request 
Revised 
Request 

Units Received MICW1I 2,470 - 668 1.802 
Units Sold ?s1kWh 2,247 - 668 1,579 
Units Lost MkWh 223 - 223 

Power Purchase 
Energy Charges Rs. vfln 16,295 - 16,295 

Capacity Charges Rs. Mlii 62,602 - 62,602 

TiarsntiinClnrges &MoF Rs.MIn 5,114 - 5114 
Power Purchase Price Rs. Mlxi 84,011 - 84,011 

Pay & Aflowaires Rs. Mlii 1,292 306 1,598 
Post-Retiteinent Benefits Rs. MIn 297 230 527 

Repair &Mahtemire Rs. vl1n 27 114 141 
Travellirflllowaire Rs. Mk 28 20 48 

Vehkle Maeme Rs. Mlii 29 28 57 

Othar Expenies Rs. Mb 75 79 154 

Total O& M Costs Rs. Mlii 1,748 
r

777 2,525 
Depreciathn Rs. ?vfln 520 - 520 

RORB Rs. Mm 656 862 1,518 
\Vlrelii Charges to PESCO - 666 666 

Other Jirozrt Rs. Mb - 277 - - 277 

PYA Rs.M1n - 510 1,782 1,272 
Revenue Requirement RsMin 86,148 - 4,087 90,235 

Proceedings' 

4. The Motion for Leave for Review was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact of any cost 
to be allowed, impacts the consumer end tariff, therefore, the Authority decided to conduct a 
hearing in the matter, to provide a fair opportunity to the Petitioner to present its case. The 

vi'w .  q 



decen',,/n'cicr ot7Le .4uthcridard 141772023 zi,rannualad,u.ccmenr 'inde.Vd uon ofDLcrnbuddn0fara1½ 

hearing was initially scheduled on 30.11.2023, at NEPRA Tower & through Zoom. Notices of 
hearing were issued to the relevant stakeholders. Subsequently, the hearing was rescheduled 
for 27.11.2023. During hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer 
along-with its Technical and Financial Team. 

5. The Petitioner raised the following issues in its MLR; 

/ Revised Projections of sales and purchases 

/ Pay & Allowances 

/ Post Retirement Benefit 

/ Repair & Maintenance 

/ Travelling Allowance 

/ Vehicle Maintenance 

V Other Expenses 

V RORB 

V Wheeling Charges to PESCO 

'PYA 

6. The Petitioner's submission on various issues raised in the MLR is as under; 

7. Revised projection of sales and purchases  

7.1. The Petitioner requested to consider revised figures for energy units to be billed to the end 
consumers in light of recent developments. The Petitioner submitted that during the FY 2022-
23, it has billed a total of 1,564 MkWh against the target units of 2,143 MkWh. This reduction 
in number of units billed to consumers is due to following major reasons; 

I Firstly, the supply of electricity to domestic consumers of TESCO during F'! 2022-23, has 
been reduced from 6 hours per day to 3 hours per day, due to budgetary constraint limits 
of Pick-Up FATA Subsidy of Federal Government. 

V In addition, the power purchase cost of per unit kWh has increased over the FY 202 1-22. 

I Furthermore, the domestic consumers in the jurisdiction of TESCO have installed off-grid 
solar panels, thus meeting their energy needs from solar panels installed locally. 

V For F'! 2023-24 the Federal Government has allowed Rs.25 billion subsidies for Pick-up 
FATA Subsidy, which will decrease the number of units to be bified by TESCO to its 

consumers during FY 2023-24. 

7.2. It was further submitted that according to the revised projections, based on the actual 
evidence, TESCO is projecting to bill 1,579 MkWh units to its consumers, as compared to the 
earlier projection of 2,247 IvIkWh for F'! 2023-24. The Petitioner accordingly requested to 
consider the following revised figures for power purchase cost, while working out the tariff 
adjustment/indention of TESCO.

cAr 0\MERp 

NEPRA 
A'.JTHcrf7y 

474> 



Description CF 202324 

Units Sales (GWh) 2.2605 

2 289 MoP (Rs/KW/Mopth) 

Units Puichae$ (GWh) 

AsseSsed T&D Losses* 

Consumer GroWth: 

gnergy .charje(F/kwh)Y 

Caácit.ChajèjF~/kW/MoOtb) 

UoS(R/kV/Morcth)hi 

:?,c.',sjcn CI' .ifl CI'III"r ••2f mor;Qn hr IC," renew flied bV Tt,56L7  a°I-[DS1 

detern,½adon oftheAvEhcritvdied!4 6720231brannua1adthstmen Indexariorl nfDLcrributh,n lfargm 

Description  Revised Fgures for FY  2023•24 Units in MkWh 

Units Purchased 1,802  

Allowed T&D asses by NEPRA 223  

Units Sold 1,579 

7.3. The Authority has carefully reviewed the submissions of the Petitioner and perused the 
record. Regarding revision in projected purchases and consequently projected sales for the KY 
2023-24, the Authority observed that while setting up power purchase price references for 
the KY 2023-24 and allowing adjustment! indention to TESCO for the KY 2023-24, the 
projections given by TESCO were considered, whereby it projected purchases of around 2,488 
GWhs for the KY 2023-24 as given hereunder; 

7.4. Accordingly, the Authority while projecting the power purchase price references for the FY 
2023-24, projected TESCOs energy purchases for the FY 2023-24 as 2,470 GWhs. The said 
decision i.e. setting up of PPP references for the KY 2023-24, issued by the Authority dated 
14.07.2023 has since been notified vide SRO dated 25.07.2023, effective 01.07.2023. 
Therefore, the request of the petitioner to revise the earlier projected energy numbers, when 
the decision in the matter has already been notified and is being charged from the consumers 
is neither practical nor justified. Here it is also pertinent to mention that quarterly adjustment 

for the Pt quarter of FY 2023-24 has already been allowed based on such projected PPP 
references and is being recovered from the consumers from January to March 2024. Further, 

approval of 2nd  Quarterly adjustment of KY 2023-24 is also at advanced stage. It is to be noted 
that tariff of XWDISCOs is set on a revenue capped model, whereby PPP is a pass through 
item and any shortfall in recovery of the allowed revenue requirement, including the 
Distribution Margin, owing to lower sales based on the Authority allowed bench marks of 
T&D losses and 100% Recovery ntio, is adjusted as part of PYA in the next tariff 
determination. 



:;c)cisior cf rlutbohry  1nüe -ratter of motio;y for bare ibr err- fbi by  TESCOaaftocr 

detentL-mtñn ofDistribution Jfaruth 

7.5. In view of the above discussion, the Authority does not see any rationale to modify its earlier 
decision in the matter, thus request of the Petitioner is declined. 

8. Pay & Allowances  

8.1. On the issue of Pay & Allowances, the Petitioner submitted that it is currently working with 
1057 human strength against its approved strength of 2452, which roughly comes out to be 
43% of working human resources. The majority of hiring requested by TESCO is for AIM, 
who serve as the backbone of any distribution company and will become the future human 
assets of the company. In addition, every section of TESCO is facing shortage in the human 
resource department, where the already employed employees are overworked and 
overburden. By allowing new hiring, it would lead to overall system improvement, increase 
in resolving consumer complaints, there will be increase in the effectives and efficient of work 
because the already aging workforce will be assisted by a young, energetic arid professional 
qualified personnel. TESCO would also like to add that has remained within the allowed T&D 

losses target set by NEPRA. 

8.2. In the light of above, the Petitioner requested to allow the amount of Rs. 10.97 miffion 
withheld as part of PYA and Rs.295 million for the hiring to be made during FY 2023-24. 
Thus, a total of Rs. 305.97 mfflion has been requested in addition to the already amount for 

salaries & wages for new hiring. 

8.3. The Authority, regarding cost of new hiring, in the MYT determination of the Petitioner 
dated 02.06.2022, decided as under; 

'Additional Recruitment"  

"The Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the FY2019-20, as per the audited 
accounts of the Petitioner, have been considered as base cost, therefore, impact of any new 
recruitment already made till FY2019-20 has been accounted for For any future recruitment 
to be carried out in 112020-21 and on ward, the Authority understands that allowing cost of 
additional hiring, upfront would be unfair with the consumers, without considering/ 
analyzing the benefits of such recruitment. The Authority understands that it will be in a 
better position to adjudicate on the issue once the Petitionerprovides details ofthe actual cost 
incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits accrued. In 
view thereot the Authority has decided to consider the financial impact of any additional 
hiring during the midterm review, which will be carried out after expily of 3d  year of the 

MYT control period, whereby the Petitioner would provide complete detail/justification of 
the recruitment made along-with benefits achieved The mid-term review would be carried 
out, in case the Petitioner remains 117 the public sector" 

8.4. Subsequently, the Authority while deciding the adjustment / indexation request of the 
Petitioner for the FT 2023-24, vide decision dated 14.07.2023 decided as under; 

Here it is pertinent to mention that TESCO has also claimed cost ofnew hiring made during 
the FY202l-22 and 112022-23, however, as per the scope ofMYYI TESCO was required to 
file a mid-term review for approval of new hiring cost by justh5'ing the same through its 
prospective benefit.lCQi7l date has not filed any such request, and accordingly, the 

cCr".
,-' 

--------------fl---.; 



d TESCO agaL'.c: 

3d].IO%2C25foranndjaj/usrmer Lcidexat,bnofDistribudonMargth 

impact of new hiring amounting to Rs.lO.97 million, other than MJRZ4DJ  has been adjusted 
from Salaries & wages cost provided by the Petitioner for the IT 2022-23. Similarly, the 
request of the Petitioner to allow new lzin'ng cast ofaround Rs.295 million for the FY2023-
24, is also not being acceded to, as the .Petitionerhas not filed the Midterm review for approval 
ofnew hiring cost along-with its prospective benefits. 

8.5. The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and noted that no recruitment 
has been made yet against the requested amount of Rs.295 million by the Petitioner, as it has 
been prayed in the MLR that NEPRA is requested to allow Rs.295 million for the hiring to be 
made during FY 2023-24. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to only allow the amount 
of Rs. 10.97 million on account of hiring already made by the Petitioner as per the below detail, 
provided by the Petitioner. 

Hiring Already Made by TESCO 

S.No. 
Nomenclature of the 

Posts 
No of 
post 

Date of 
Joznznp 

FY2021-22 
Millions 

FY2022-23 

I Dy. DfrtcorIJA 18 1 Apr-22 0.311 154 

I 2 Dy. DirectorLegal 18 1 Oct-21 0.715 2.19 
3 SDO 17 9 Jan-2a 0 5.42 
4 AzsistsDtDirectordinn) 17 1 Jan-23 0 0.6 
S Asthrant Dñctor (]S flT) 17 2 Jan-23 0 1.2 
5 Total 14 1.02 10.97 

8.6. Regarding the remaining amount of Rs.295 million, for which hiring is yet to be completed, 
the Authority has decided not to accept the request of the Petitioner to allow this cost upfront. 

9. Post-Retirement Benefits 

9.1. Regarding Post Retirement benefits, the Petitioner submitted that the Authority at para 7.34, 

has allowed Rs.296 miffion for FT 2023-24 as post-retirement benefits based on the reference 

determined in the MIT after incorporating the increase announced by Federal Government. 
The numbers considered by NEPRA during the petition of MIT were based on the actual 
payments made to the pensioners. The Petitioner also submitted that number of pensioners 
has increased during the preceding years, because of increase in numbers of retired officials 
of TESCO. Secondly majority of TESCOs pensioners draw pension from the offices of PESCO. 
During the Fl 2020-2 1 and the FT 202 1-22, PESCO submitted its pension demands to TESCO, 
which has increased the total actual expenditure in the head of post-retirement benefits. As 
per the financial accounts of TESCO, the actual expenditure incurred in FY 202 1-22 is 

Rs.477.762 million. 

9.2. In light of above, the Petitioner has requested to allow the amount of Rs.527 million as the 
operational expenses under the head of post-retirement benefits, as not allowing this cost 

would result in shortfall in payment to the pensioners. 

9,3. The Authority observed that it had allowed pension benefits of Rs.297 million to the 
Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, whereas, the Pensioner has now requested an amount of Rs.527 
miffion in the MLR for the FT 2023-24. The primary reason quoted by the Petitioner is 

A's 



N 

NEPR.A 
5\ffJTHORiTYpj41 

of moron Con loive for ro±e;t' flied br' TESCO auonsr 

a! ecus:men r in de.xorCon ofDtsrrthu non .lia&-'s 

increase in number of Pensioners during the preceding years. The M'YT determination of the 
Petitioner provides that allowed amount of post-retirement benefits would also be adjusted 
every year with the Pension increases as announced by the GoP for the respective year, till 
the time the Petitioner remains in the public sector. The Authority also observed that for the 
FY 2020-21, the first year of M'YT, the Petitioner was allowed an amount of Rs.207 million, 
based on the amount requested by the Petitioner. The same as per the adjustment mechanism 
is adjusted every year with the increases announced by the GoP for the respective year. The 
Petitioner has now submitted that its number of pensioners have also increased during the 
preceding years. To verify the same, the Petitioner was directed to provide details regarding 
number of Pensioners over the years. The data provided by the Petitioner is as under; 

FY 2018-19 FY 2019.20 F? 2020-21 F? 2021-fl F? 2022-23 

BPS 

No- of 

Pensioners 

Pension 

Expenditure 

No. of 

Pensioners 

Pension 

Expenditure 

No. of 

Pensioners 

Pension 

Expenditure 

No, of 
Pensioners 

Pension 

Expenditure 

No- of 
Pensioners 

Pension 

Expenditure 

2 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

3,9 

20 

44 

- - - 49 

68 

51 

101 

32 

- 38 

25 

8 

7 

5 

--16663,878 

11,189831 

14,695.721 

21,631,544 

18,742,406 

. 

' 
55,531,884 

' 

- 

' 
18,453,458 

- 29,730,254 

20,658,743 

13,549,588 

13,381,932 

11,023,545 

-81 

46 

51 

70 

54 

16521674 

10,944061 

12.991,853 

18,302,802 

15,115,807 

- 

- 
33,516,379 

. 

89 21435,651 

12,944051 

15,991,853 

94 

53 

35,339,277 

20,944,061 

96 35.9,277 

• 49 54 20,944,061  

52 53 22,991,853 56 22,991,853 

73 

62 

22,302,802 74 

70 

34,045,317 77 34,045,317 

21,115,807 40,115,807 71 40,115,807 

- 

- 
112 

- 

. 

- 

. 
121 

. 

. 

. 
69  

38 

27 

8 

-  

. 

. 

. . . 

- 

- 
50,527,445 

- 

. 

- 
33,109,932 

30,310,325 

21,854,577 

11,325,821 

14,572,924 

12,865,744 

126 

. 

. 

75,993,409 

. 

. 

• 132 

- 

73,993.409 

- - 

- 
49 

- 38 

26 

8 

7 

6 

• 
. 
91 

40 

- 
97,860,450 

36,630,491 
18,109,932 

- 15,310,325 

11,854,677 

9,325,821 

10,572,924 

9,865,744 

82 

40 

28 

97,860,450 

41,630,491 

30,854,677 - 30 30,854,677 

• 

9 

7 

15,325,821 

16,622,472 

9 

7 

11,325,821 

7 

6 

13,622.472 

16,107.792 7 17,324,719 8 

504 245,258,181 548 182,431,999 601 273,357,043 643 449,048,354 bt1 433,efl, 

9.4. As per the information provided by the Petitioner, its number of pensioners have increased 
by 22% from FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23. Thus, pension cost of TESCO has increased on both 
counts i.e. budgetary increases announced by the GoP from time to time, and increase in 
number of pensioners. 

9.5. The Authority has also carried out an analysis of the amounts allowed to the Petitioner vis a 
vis its actual costs for the period from FY 2020-21 till FY 2022-23, under both Pay & 
Allowances and Pension benefits, which is as under; 



47cI4r_cLth' .! zuI,anr: 1nde mauer of ,noikt, jeaT revier.v fi7ed hi' JESCO_aLi 

decen,,Luacfon ofc*-1uthothyd,red !4O72,723thrarnuJaJrusrmen •maevaclon ofD;sccyourjon jl[drois 

 

Salaries, wages & Other Benefits 
Including Pension expenses)  

Year 

  

Actualj 
Allowed 

Provisional 

    

FY2020-21 1,120 982 
F'Y 2021-22 1,350 1,177 

FY 2022-23- Provs. 1,255 1,304 

F1' 2023-24 -Prject 1,659 1,588 

5,384 5,051 

96. From the above table, it is noted that the Petitioner has been allowed a total amount of 
Rs.5,051 niiffion, against its actual/projected expenditure till FY 2023-24, for both the Pay & 
allowances and pension benefits, whereas its actual / projected expenditure for the period is 
around Rs.5,384 miffion. In view thereof, and the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to make 
pension payments as the employees are hired on the Government scales, the Authority has 
decided to accept the request of the Petitioner to allow total post-retirement benefits of Rs.527 
miffion for the FY 2023-24, as against the already allowed amount of Rs.297 miffion. Thus, 
the Petitioner is allowed an additional amount of Rs.230 million on account of post-retirement 
benefits for the FY 2023-24. However, in case the actual expenditure of the Petitioner till the 
FY 2023-24 under both head i.e. Salaries, wages & Other benefits and Post-Retirement benefit 
remains lower than the allowed costs, the sane would be adjusted as part of PYA in the 
subsequent tariff adjustment/indexation. 

10. Other O&M Expenses 

10.1. The Petitioner on the issue of Other O&M expenses has submitted that the Authority at para 
11.1 of MYT adjustmentlindexation decision allowed Rs.29 million for FY 2023-24, against 
the reference cost determined in he MYT of TESCO, which has been worked out based on the 
NCPI of December 2022 of 24.47% reduced by the efficiency factor. 

10.2. The Petitioner stated that as compared to general NCP1 of December 2022, the Authority may 
consider NCPI of fuel of December 2022 i.e. 49.45%, because the prices of fuel have increased 
considerably more as compared to overall general inflation level. By not allowing the actual 
inflation in fuel prices, and only considering the general inflation, the vehicle expenses 
allowed are considerably less as compared to the actual inflation_Further there has been 
increase in the number of vehicles in the poo1 of TESCO. 5 bucket mounted vehicles, 27 
porters, and 21 pick-up vehicles have been procured by TESCO in order to meets its operations 
during FY 2020-21 and FT 2021-22. The procurement of these new vehicles has increased the 
vehicles maintenance and fuel costs of TESCO. In addition, a dedicated section of MIRAD, 
has been created in TESCO, which is fully operational and functional. The Authority in the 
para-No. 10.24, as reproduced below, allowed the necessary infrastructure for MIRAD. 

"The Authority observed that detailed desijn and implementation plan of the Competitive 
Trading Bilateral Contract Market (CTBCM} has been approved on November 12, 2020 to 
make a competitive wholesale eiectn city market functional in near future. Pursuant thereto, 
DISCOs have created a Market Implementation & RegulatoiyAffairs Department (MIRAD,). 

- 

\AUTflcRJry )h' 



i2ecLcloa ci the .1uthorytv In the nurrer of macen for leave for re;fow fited by TEj7CQaglfosr 

decermmac:en ofthe i uthoncy 3arei14.07 2023 for annual odusmenr'Indevation ofDjforlbudcn AfaroLu 

The department would be a dedicated central interface between DISCOs and the competitive 
electncity market eqwjvped wTh staff hanng specialized knowledge and competency and 
supported by necessaiy infrastructure, inter-a/ia, to administer the market operations 
including bilateral contracts portfolio management, short and medium-term demand 
forecasting, transmission planning, and overseeing legal and regulatoiy affairs. 

10.3. In view of the above, the Petitioner requested to allow amount of Rs.57 million for operational 
expenses under the head of O&M expenses. 

11. Traveling Allowance 

11.1. The Petitioner regarding traveling expenses submitted that Authority at para 11.1 of MYT 
adjustment/indexation decision has allowed Rs.28 million costs for the FY 2023-24 against the 
reference cost determined in the MYT of TESCO. This has been worked out based on the 
NCPI of December 2022 of 24.47% reduced by the efficiency factor. 

11.2. The Petitioner stated that its traveffing expense has increased during preceding years as it has 
hired 14 new officers during FY 2021-22, and 21 officers & 505 officials are expected to be 
hired during FY 2023-24. This additional human resource will increase the travelling cost of 

TESCO. Further, the jurisdiction of TESCO is spread over 27,219 SqKMs and staff has to travel 

to remote areas during performance of their duties. Moreover, MIRAD team takes parts in 
annual Transmission System Expansion Plan (TSEP), Power Acquisition Program (PAP), 
Power Market Survey (PMS), and other activities organized by different entities of the power 
sector, which has led to increase in travelling expenses of TESCO. In addition, a dedicated 
section of MJRAD, has been created in TESCO, which is fully operational and functional. 

11.3. The Petitioner accordingly has requested to allow an amount of Rs.48 miffion for travelling 

allowance. 

12. Repair & Maintenance (R&M  

12.1. The petitioner submitted that the Authority at para 11.1 of MYT adjustment/indention 
decision has allowed Rs.27 million costs for FY 2023-24 against the reference cost determined 

in the MYT of TESCO. This has been worked out based on the NCPI of December 2022 of 

24.47% reduced by the efficiency factor. 

12.2. The Petitioner submitted that it has total assets of Rs.18.543 billion and actual expenditure 
incurred during FY 2021-22 under the head of repair & maintenance was Rs. 100.40 million. 

This increase has incurred due to aging infrastncture of TESCO, which needs to be constantly 

maintained. Further the distribution equipment of TESCO was heavily damaged during the 

flash floods that occurred during FY 2021-22. Moreover, there has been increased in the cost 
of material along with the necessary ancillary services due to rising inflation. By allowing othy 
27 million, which comes out to 0.001% of the total assets. 27 iniffion is considerably less 

amount for TESCO to maintain its assets of Rs.18.543 billion. 

(C.)' -' .._.,, \' 
Lu! Et- t-;.r -c 

N>' 

7/Li 



fiYed h; T1C'O .cathcr  

men mJexcJon ofDtcnhudon .fargn 

12.3. In addition, a dedicated section of MIRAD, has been created in TESCO, which is fully 
operational and functional. In light of above, the Petitioner requested to allow the amount of 
Rs.141 million for operational expenses under the head of repair and maintenance. 

13. The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner made in the MIR and during 
the hearing. The Authority observed that in the MIT determination of TESCO dated 
02.06.2023, in the matter of adjustment of O&M costs decided as under; 

52. 

52.1. Regarding other O&M cust. the reference cost would be adjusted every Year wtth CP1X 
factor. However, the X factor wodd be applicable from the 3id  year of the MY'I' control 

pertod. The Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

Aj'aimsrt )Mchaokn 'OperaSu & M,rntraauce Rep. 

Operation & Maincenance lap. Ref. O&M coot a ( l.(c?l I (scrorll 

13.1. Thus, at the very outset, the request of the Petitioner to allow higher inflationary increase for 
transportation and allow additional costs for other heads, are out of scope of the MIT 
adjustment! indexation mechanism. It has also been observed that the Petitioner, although, 
has claimed that its expenditure under R&M has increased during FY 2021-22, which as per 
its audited accounts are around Rs.103 million, however, for the FY 2019-20 and F? 2020-21 
the same are reported as Rs.17 million and Rs.37 million respectively. The cost reported by 
the Petitioner for the FY 2019-20 was used as reference for future indexation during the tariff 
control period. The spirit of MIT is to bring efficiency in the operations of the Petitioner, 
therefore it shall ensure reduction in its costs through more efficient and less costly 
operations, as compared to increases allowed in the Tariff, the benefits of such improvement 
will be retained by the Petitioner, during the tariff control period. 

13.2. The Authority on the Petitioner submission to index POL prices, at a rate higher than average 
CPI, noted that the allowed O&M expenses include number of different costs heads. All these 
cost heads do not directly correspond with changes in overall NCPJ, as there are some heads 
like communication, bill collection charges, rents, rates & taxes etc., which do not increase 
with the same proportion of overall NCPI, however, at the same time there are certain heads, 
which increase at a rate higher than overall NCPI. 

13.3. For ready reference the % change of 24.47% in NCPI of Dec. 2022 over Dec. 2021 along-with 
% change in individual groups, comprising of the overall NCPI basket has been reproduced 

hereunder; 



National Consumer Price Index (N-CPI) 

The UaIio,I Consume Price indet toe Decenbe, 20fl is hweased to 0.4% over Noyembr 2022 
eryl a'oeaeed to 24.47% over c r6wr81nc n,onth of The 1,1 yea' i.e. D*CMTIbet 2021. 

TI. 1: Conasm,s Pri index (NJIio.lSI)by Group of Cornrnodli.c, and rvices tase 25-16i 

Droop 
Droop 
Wul9I1t 

Mica 
%Olana. 
Dec 

Øy,q 
2622 

niNa 
IbI % 

Dec 2*22 
P0111W 

Over 

Dc22 Navfl Dec21 t1w22 Dec21 May22 Dec21 

Gnrenl too.0O tHIS 1*4.N 11tfl *4* 2441 6.4* 14.11 

a&Mon.acotdc8ev. 3455 22312 211.14 16256 3.14 3530 4% 12.65 

Nci.DensneC(r Fooa Gems 29.60 21062 21462 16600 2.11 32.46 0.77 1000 

jisioaiePca1!ens 4 21612 25167 14501 .12.56 5563 3.53 266 

2. Pjcoflcim 9ev. 6 booso 6.02 I90 15646 14146 0.52 16.15 0.03 034 

2. Cathn I oo,.tar 12362 162.32 156 SI 6.71 1716 0. 1.46 

!44JsrD, Woler. EJ0CU'tf. 
C0S6LIC1S 

23 C 16751 16746 15663 602 6.05 0. 143 

OL15IT4FI9 4 ftS8131d 
6qjitr1 M0ITTIen*te 

6.10 10645 15,14 16201 246 2023 960 1.65 

MeoW 2.Th 12263 l46.G 16146 114 17.45 OLG 0.56 

t i,r.o,t 691 2432$ 24527 17234 .661 ft'S .0.56 266 

6. onirucabn 2.21 'hOG 11t 110.11 6.06 1.06 0.63 603 

9. kecm,,cr&c'.jftn 135 12502 166.22 13360 10.23 1246 0.52 053 

¶0 0d.Jra1c.n 3.7 16319 11345 14736 0.27 10.02 CCII 030 

¶0 ResthurwrS & 14,iol, 6.22 '2003 106.51 16627 I .20 27.37 0. Ill 

32. occeloc&oa 4.57 29400 116.01 162.96 3.00 25.77 0.15 1,29 

13.4. From the above table, it is clear that certain heads like electricity, communication, equipment 
maintenance etc., have not increased by the overall NCPI of 24. 47%, instead have increased 

by 6.95%, 1.68% and 29.23% respectively. 

13.5. In view thereof, the Authority decided to index the total allowed O&M cost with average 
CPI-X factor, instead of adjusting each individual head of O&M cost separately. Here it also 
needs to be understood that spirit of MYT is to bring efficiency in the operations of the 
Petitioner, by bridging the gap between different cost heads through effective management, 
of such costs. The Petitioner shall ensure reduction in O&M costs through mote efficient and 
less costly operation & maintenance, as compared to increases allowed in the Tariff, the 
benefits of such improvement will be retained by the Petitioner, during the tariff control 

period. 

13.6. It is also a fact that similar adjustment mechanism is applicable for other entities in the Power 
sector under the Multi Year Tariffs i.e. Generation, Transmission, Distribution and Supply 
functions. Any change in the adjustment mechanism of the Petitioner, to account for its 

request would open a Pandora's Box, resulting in multiple openers in the M'YT, which is 

neither desired nor a prudent utility practice. 

13.7. In light of above discussion, the Authority has decided not to accept the request of the 
Petitioner to allow any increase in the already allowed amounts or modifr the adjustment! 

indexation mechanism. 

14. RORB  
'L'N. 

/c,-
x i \  

H'! 



of rho thorftv ;n rh±mar:er cfnotfos Cv eao for reUe; lYle.] hr TESCC acc: 

fe:err ar;bn oft5 u-Jorjrvc]a:ejj4.O72923forannualadrusrrnenr indexarlon ofEisrrlburzon .1fai-zn 

14.1. On the point of RoRB, the Petitioner submitted that the Authority at para 7.47 has allowed 
Rs.657 million costs for FY 2023-24 as RoRB for the distribution and supply business. This 
RoRB has been calculated based on RAB of Rs.3, 101 million. The Petitioner mentioned that 
it has submitted an addendum to the indexation! adjustment vide letter dated 08.06.2023 to 
the Authority to consider certain strategic projects from its own resources, along with 
purchase of two vehicles for MIRAD section. The Petitioner requested that while working 
out the RAB for FY 2023-24, TESCO would request the Authority to consider, the following 
working, which is as per the actual approved investment plan of NEPRA. 

FY zoaz-a3 
Projected Rs. 

Mm. 

FY 2023-24 

Projected 

Rs. Mn. 

2234577 1557427 

3228.50 3379.00 

15574.27 28953.27 

5044.00 5630.00 

10530.27 13323.27 

11805.20 22985.72 

22335.47 26308.99 

17025.86 17249.04 

5309.61 9059.95 

4214.93 7164.78 

12.03% . 21.24% 

507.06 1518.86 

14.2. In the light of above the Petitioner requested to allow the amount of Rs.1$18.86 million for 
RoRB on projected regulatory asset base for FY 2023-24. 

14.3. The Authority has careffilly reviewed the submissions of the Petitioner and observed that the 
Petitioner was allowed RoRB for the FY 2023-24 vide decision dated 14.07.2023, based on the 
Petitioner's investment plan and its financing plan, approved by the Authority for the MIT 
control period. The Petitioner has now requested to consider certain strategic projects from 
own resources, along with purchase of two vehicles for MIRAD section. If the same is 
approved by the Authority, the RoRB of the Petitioner would be adjusted in light of the 

revised approved investment plan. 

14.4. Therefore for the purpose of instant M1R, the Authority has decided not to consider the 
request of the Petitioner to allow any frrther amount under the head of RoRB. Here it is also 
pertinent to mention that the allowed amount of RoRB is subject to true up, based on allowed 
amount of investments at the end of each year. Therefore, even if the Petitioner is able to 
make investment as per the approved investment plan, from own sources, RoRB for the same 
would be allowed as part of PYA, during RoRB true up. 

15. Wheeling charges 

15.1. The Petitioner on the issue of wheeling charges, submitted that the Authority in para number 
7.64 of MYT adjustment/indexation decision has raised the following observation on wheeling 

charges. 
ER 

/c.] .,. .. \Q. 
IC; k4 



NEPR4 \\ 
A till-I OR TV 

Decision of '•c .-Linov:T: in nmrrer of motion fir feat? tar ret,otv filed nr 1L5C(J sc$nlst 

dezen',Thatf'.'; of if, 4urhonr1e:ed 1J072023forannua1ad1usoneni ;thdexation ofD&rthution i'fareln 

"The Authority had been allowing wheeling charges to the Petitioner in the past, howevei 
the Petitioner did not provide any details of the amount actually billed by PESCO to the 
Petitioner on account of wheeling charges and the amount actually paid by the Petitioner to 
PESCO. Therefore, the Petitioner is directed to provide such details and also develop an 
understanding with PESCO regarding what should be the wheeling rate and submit the same 
for consideration of the Authority. In the meantime, the Authority has decided not to allow 
the wheeling charges to the Petitioner on provisional basis." 

15.2. The Petitioner further stated that at the time of indexation! adjustment petition, it submitted 
invoices charged by PESCO for FY 2020-21, FY 2021-22. Details of invoices on account of 
wheeling charges for the FY 2020-21, FY 2021-22, and FY 2022-23 along-with details of actual 
payments made to PESCO during the FY 2020-21, and Ft 2022-22 are again being submitted. 

Details of Payments Made to PESCO 

for Wheeling F? 2020-21 to F? 2021. 

22  

S. No. Month Amount Rs.  

1 Sep-21 50,000,000.00 

2 . Oct'21t 50,000,000.00  

3 Nov-21; 43,250,000.00  

4 Dec-2)i 47,750,000.00  

5 Jan-22 47.750.000.00  

5 'Feb-22- 46.000.000.00 I 
7 Mar'22 46,000,000.001 

B - Apr-22, 46000000.00 1 
May-22' 46O00O0O00  

153. The Petitioner accordingly has requested to allow wheeling charges for FY 2020-21 Rs.595.09 
million, and Rs.571.10 million FY 2021-22 as part of PYA and that for FY 2023-24 an amount 

of Rs.666 million. 

154. The Authority observed that the Petitioner has been allowed wheeling charges for onward 
payment to PESCO on account of use of system charges since FY 2013-14 till FY 2019-20 as 

per the following detail; 

Rs. Millions 

FY 2013-14 1,904 

FY 2014-15 2,291 

FY 2015-16 1,304 

FY 2016-17 1,323 

FY 2017-18 2,234 

FY 2018-19 1,846 

FY 2019-20 2,118 

13,020 



E F R I-: 

flLfliU 

je:enmnanicn Ludexaryon ofDjcLrthuclon A!arm 

15.5. As per the above table, the Petitioner has been allowed an amount of around Rs.13 billion 
during the seven years period on account of wheeling charges. However, as per the 
information submitted by the Petitioner in the MLR, it has only paid an amount of Rs.422.75 
million to PESCO on account of wheeling charges. The Authority in its decision dated 

14.07.2023, while disallowing wheeling charges to TESCO for the FY 2023-24, clearly directed 

the Petitioner to provide details of amount actually billed by PESCO to the Petitioner on 

account of wheeling charges and the amount actually paid by the Petitioner to PESCO. 

15.6. From the above, it is clear that TESCO has not even paid the already allowed amount of 

wheeling charges to PESCO. In view thereof, the Authority directs TESCO to clear the 

payment of outstanding amounts to PESCO for the already allowed amount on account of 

wheeling charges and settle the issue with PESCO through help of Ministry and CPPA-G. 

Thus no further cost is allowed till clearance of already allowed amount. If TESCO fails to 

comply with the directions of the Authority, the already allowed amount of wheeling charges 

less the amount already paid to PESCO, be deducted as part of PYA in the next tariff 

indexation! adjustment request. 

16. PYA 

16.1. The Petitioner requested a total PYA of Rs.l,272.05 miffion as under±  

Repair & Maintenance: 

v' The reference base determined by NEPRA under MYT for TESCO, is on the lower side. 
Considering the actual expenditure incurred by TESCO, due to unforeseen circumstances, 
which were beyond the control of TESCO and considerable rise in inflation, the Authority 

is requested to revise the base reference for R&M of TESCO and that R&M costs requested 

as pan of PYA of Rs.97.6 million may be allowed to TESCO. 

Wheeling Charges: 

/ The Authority is requested to allow wheeling charges of Rs. 1,166.19 million as part of PYA. 

Financial Impact of New Hiring: 

/ The Authority is requested to allow the financial impact of new hiring to the tune of 

Rs.8.26 miffion for FY 2021-22. 

16.2. The issue raised by the Petitioner as part of PYA have already been discussed in previous 
paragraphs under relevant heads. However, for clarity purposes the same are again discussed 

below; 

/ Regarding financial impact of new hiring, the same has been discussed under the head of 
Pay & Allowances, whereby the Authority has allowed the impact of new hiring already 

made by the Petitioner. 

V Regarding wheeling charges, as explained earlier, the Petitioner even did not pay the 
already allowed amount of Rs.13 billion to PESCO on account of wheeling charges. 
Therefore, the instant request of the Petitioner to allow any amount on account of 

C4 

. , 1 .  
I j//Lj 



NEPRA 
U  AUTHORITY 

° 

/f \4\ 

/ *Th 

Decision L' Au:noritv  in en,  ra:(er ci mocLin icr for  re;ietv filed b YTISCO ag;sr  
de!crmrTa(Jon o.tne1uihcnideieal4 72)231crarnce1ac±ustn,enr  indexatlon ofDzsniburDn Margin  

wheeling charges as part of PYA is not justified and hence declined. The Petitioner is 
directed to clear payment of outstanding amounts to PESCO for the already allowed 
amount on account of wheeling charges and settle the issue with PESCO through help of 
Ministry of Energy and CPPA-G. If TESCO fails to comply with the directions of the 
Authority, the already allowed amount of wheeling charges less the amount already paid 
to PESCO, be deducted as part of PYA in the next tariff indention! adjustment request. 

v' Regarding Repair & Maintenance charges, the mater has been discussed in detail in 
preceding paragraphs, wherein the Authority has decided not to accept the request of the 
Petitioner to allow any increase in the already allowed amounts or modify the adjustment/ 
indexation mechanism. 

17. Based on the aforementioned discussions, the Petitioner is allowed an amount of Rs.240.97 
million as detailed below. The amount so allowed would be made part of PYA in the 
Petitioners next adjustinent/indexation request for the FY 2024-25. 

FY 2023-24 Rs. Million 
Pay & allowance- new Hiring 10.97 
Post-Retirement Benefit 230 

18. The decision of the Authonty is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the 
official Gazette under Section 3 1(7) of the NEPRA Act. 

AUTHORiTY 

!w 

Mathar Niaz Rana (risc) Rafique Ahined Shaikh 
Member Member 

     

     

Engr. Máqsood Anwar Khan 
Member 

 

Amina Ahmed 
Member 

  

Waseein Mukhtar 
Chairman 

   

7/; 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511 (East), Near MNA HosteL Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orq.pk, Email:  nfonera.orq.pk   

No. NIiPRAII'RF-573 & TRF-57411'ESCO-2022/ — (( May 17, 2024 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi 
Islarnabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE  

MATTER OF MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR REVIEW FILED BY TRIBAL 
AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY AGAINST DECISION OF THE  
AUTHORITY FOR ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTIINDEXATION OF TARIFF  

FOR THE FY 2023-24 & PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS UNDER MULTI-
YEAR TARIFF REGIME  

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
1'ransmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), enclosed please 
find herewith 'Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review filed by 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company against decision of the Authority for annual 
adjustment/indexation of tartfjfor the FY 2023-24 & prior year adjustments under multi-year 

tariff regime' for immediate publication in the ofticial gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish 
thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this Office after its publication. 

End: Notification [15 pages  

 

(Engr. Mazhar IqbI Ranjha) 

I. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-712, Blue Area, Islamabad 

Syed Mateen Ahmcd, Section Officer (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power Division, 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad [wri. iVEPRA 's Decision issued vide No. 47/1-4717 

dated April UI, 20241 

CC: 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

